

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO.: SC19-1394  
L.T. Case No. 5D17-2841

CITIZENS PROPERTY  
INSURANCE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

MANOR HOUSE LLC, *et al.*,

Respondents.

---

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF A DECISION OF THE  
FIFTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

---

**UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' *AMICUS CURIAE* ANSWER BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

**Attorneys for United Policyholders**

Matthew B. Weaver, Esq.  
R. Hugh Lumpkin, Esq.  
Noah S. Goldberg, Esq.  
REED SMITH LLP  
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, 9th Floor  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Tel.: (786) 747-0200

RECEIVED, 04/09/2020 05:50:30 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. In accordance with <i>Hadley v. Baxendale</i> , Florida courts recognize the availability of consequential damages to policyholders injured by a breach of the insurance contract. ....	5
a. Florida allows damages for a breach of contract not limited to interest on the payment due under the policy.....	7
b. Consequential damages caused by breach of an insurance contract are distinct from damages caused by an insurer’s violation of section 624.155.....	10
II. Consequential breach of contract damages are entirely distinct from the doctrine of reasonable expectations.....	16
III. Citizens is not immune from breach of contract actions.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ainsworth v. Combined Ins. Co.</i> , 763 P.2d 673 (Nev. 1988).....	8
<i>Allstate Indem. Co. v. Ruiz</i> , 899 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 2005) .....	14
<i>Altman Contractors, Inc. v. Crum and Forster Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. SC16-1420 (Fla. 2016).....	3
<i>Blanchard v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 575 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1991) .....	12, 13
<i>Brock v. Gale</i> , 14 Fla. 523 (1874).....	6
<i>Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp. v. Perdido Sun Condo. Ass’n</i> , 164 So. 3d 663 (Fla. 2015) .....	18, 19
<i>Comunale v. Traders &amp; General Ins. Co.</i> , 328 P.2d 198 (Cal. 1958))), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 348 So. 2d 955 (Fla. 1977) .....	10
<i>Corral v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 3d 1004 (Cal. App. Ct. 1979).....	14
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006) .....	12
<i>Deni Assocs. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1135 (Fla. 1998) .....	16
<i>Escobar v. Tower Hill Signature Insurance Co.</i> , Case No. 3D16-1844 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	2
<i>F &amp; B Ceco, Inc. v. Galaxy Studios, Inc.</i> , 201 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 3d DCA 1967).....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hanna v. Martin</i> , 49 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1950) .....	5
<i>Harvey v. Geico General Insurance Co.</i> , Case No. SC17-85 (Fla. 2017).....	2
<i>Hobbley v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 450 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) .....	7, 14, 17
<i>Hodges v. Fries</i> , 15 So. 682 (1894).....	5
<i>Hrynkiw v. Allstate Floridian Ins. Co.</i> , 844 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003).....	16
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	2
<i>Jackson Life Ins. Co. v. Williams</i> , 566 So. 2d 1172 (Miss. 1990).....	8
<i>Lawton v. Great Southwest Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 392 A.2d 576 (N.H. 1978) .....	7, 10
<i>Life Investors Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 422 So. 2d 32 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	6, 9
<i>Manor House, LLC v. Citizens Prop. Ins. Corp.</i> , 277 So. 3d 658 (Fla. 5th DCA 2019).....	5, 18
<i>Miller-Wohl Co., Inc. v. Comm’r of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 694 F.2d 203 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	3
<i>No Limit Clothing, Inc. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , No. 09-13574, 2011 WL 96869 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 12, 2011).....	11, 12
<i>QBE Ins. Corp. v. Chalfonte Condo. Apt. Ass’n</i> , 94 So. 3d 541 (Fla. 2012) .....	16, 17
<i>Rawlings v. Apodaca</i> , 726 P.2d 565 (Ariz. 1986) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Raymond James Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 126 So. 3d 186 (Fla. 2013) .....	15
<i>Reichert v. General Ins. Co.</i> , 428 P.2d 860 (Cal. 1967), <i>vacated on other grounds on reh’g</i> , 442 P.2d 377 (Cal. 1968) .....	7, 10
<i>Rockford Mut. Ins. Co. v. Pirtle</i> , 911 N.E.2d 60 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009) .....	7, 12
<i>Rollings v. Pizzarelli</i> , 761 So. 2d 294 (Fla. 2000) .....	19
<i>Royal Marco Point I Condo. Ass’n v. QBE Ins. Corp.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-16, 2010 WL 2757240 (M.D. Fla. July 13, 2010).....	13
<i>Salamey v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Surety</i> , 741 F.2d 874 (6th Cir. 1984) .....	6, 9
<i>Samples v. Fla. Birth-Related Neurological</i> , 40 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 5th DCA 2010).....	15
<i>Schmueser v. Burkburnett Bank</i> , 937 F.2d 1025 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	13
<i>Slider v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 557 S.E.2d 883 (W. Va. 2001).....	13
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Fraiman</i> , 588 S.W.2d 681 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Laforet</i> , 658 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1995) .....	15
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Lee</i> , 678 So. 2d 818 (Fla. 1996) .....	11
<i>State v. Ashley</i> , 701 So. 2d 338 (Fla. 1997) .....	19
<i>Talat Enters. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 2000) .....	11, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Thomas v. Western World Ins. Co.</i> , 343 So. 2d 1298 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977).....	9
<i>Time Ins. Co. v. Burger</i> , 712 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1998) .....	5, 12, 16
<i>Trafalgar at Greenacres, Ltd. V. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 100 So. 3d 1155 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012).....	13
<i>Travelers Indemnity Co. v. Richard McKenzie &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , Case. No. 18-13172-D (11th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Vazquez v. Southern Fidelity Property &amp; Casualty, Inc.</i> , Case No. 3D16-915 (Fla. 3d DCA 2016) .....	2
<i>Vest v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 1270 (Fla. 2000) .....	11, 14
<i>Williams v. Atl. Coast Line R.R. Co.</i> , 48 So. 209 (Fla. 1908) .....	6
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Fla. Stat. § 624.155 .....	4
Fla. Stat. § 624.155(8).....	15, 18
Fla. Stat. § 627.351 .....	19
Fla. Stat. § 627.351(6)(s)1 .....	18
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bob G. Jr. Freemon, <i>Reasonable and Foreseeable Damages for Breach of an Insurance Contract</i> , 21 TORT & INS. L.J. 108 (1985) .....	6, 7
Ennis, <i>Effective Amicus Briefs</i> , 33 CATH. U. L. REV. 603 (1984) .....	3
Jay M. Feinman, <i>The Insurance Relationship as Relational Contract and the Fairly Debatable Rule for the First-Party Bad Faith</i> , 46 SAN DIEGO L. REV. 553 (2009).....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*(continued)*

**Page(s)**

R. Stern, *E. Greggman & S. Shapiro, Supreme Court Practice* (1986) .....3
